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undoubtedly. is, to isolate the black sheep from the white?

SJui Tyagl: There is a regular scheme for the screening of all the DPs., and that has been taken up now.

Shrimatl Savitri Nigam: May I
·know whether any scheme has been drafted and implemented by Government to provide suitable employment during the transit period to the unattached women and men to keep them suitably occupied?

Sbri TyaP: Yes, Sir. About the unattached men, there is no problem.
They can attach themselves where-ever they choose. The question is about unattached women.

Mr. Speaker: Unattached men attach themselves to the unattached or to the attached ones?

Sbri Tyagi: I am sorry. Tbey could seek employmen1l an!Ywhere.
But the question arises with regard to old ladies, unattached girls, smaIl, little children. They are kept in a separate camp, and for them special anangement is being made tor education. Some se.wing machines are being bought for them, and some other trades are being taught, and they are being looked lifter in the camps sepa-Tately.
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I Shrl Omkar Slqh:
Shri KaJrolkar:

l Shri S. M. Banerjee:
Shrlmati BenDka Barklltald:

Will the Minister of Bome Mairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government's attention has been drawn to a newspaper report to the effect that a gang of armed Naga hostiles was spotted on the 5th October, 1964 in North eachar Hills District of Assam;

(b) if so, whether Government have satisfied them~elves whether this gang is not engaged in the transport of arms and ammunitions from Pakistan;
and

(c) if the reply to (b) above is in the negative, the steps taken to prevent such activities of the Naga hostiles, now that the peace talks are in progress?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Bome Aftairs (Shri BathO:
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) Does not arise.

Shri Bem Barna: May I know if the atte·ntion of Government is drawn to a statement made by the Rev.
Michael Scott, which reads as follows:

"They (Naga rebels) seem reluctant to be forced to seek aid or arms elsewhere, but will feel under strong pressure to do so if no honourable settlement could be found and no political or military aid is forthcoming from the West."

In the context of it, may I know whethel~ Government sufftciently warned the Naga rebels before asking them to corne to the negotiating table that they, on no account, should seek arms frOllt foreign sources, and whether this was communicated to the peace mis-
sionllries also?

Sbri Batbl: This question arises with regarc1 to a particular news item that appear.!d. The question wbich the hon. Member asked is rather of a wider category and the ,Minister for External Affairs is going to make a detailed statement on this subject of peace talks and other things. But my information is that they were told about this.

Shri Bem Barua: It is about thlS question; this arises out of this because it involves smuggling of arms from foreign sources, from Pakistan. I want to know whether you told the Naga hostiles positively and the peace mission also positively that on no account they should smuggle arms from foreign sources when the peaCe talks are being conducted.

,Shri Batbi: I replied to that. They were told so. That is"my information.

Shri Bem Barna: On a previous occasion it was said in this House that India had lodged a strong protest with Pakistan against Pakistan aiding militarily with arms and ammunitions the Naga hostiles. May I know what reply Government have received by now from Pakistan and if they have not received any reply, may I know whether they took adequate steps to seal the border so that the Naga hostiles might not go to Pakistan and bring arms and ammunition from that side?

, Sbri Hathi: About communic~tion with Pakistan, perhaps the' han. Member might table a question to the External Affairs Ministry.

Shri Hem Barna: What about the other thing-sealing of border to prevent Naga bostiles bringing arms and ammunition?

Shri Bathi: Because he asked two questions, I replied to the first question and I was coming to the second.
We have tightened the security measures in the border so that they could not do these things.

Sbri Bem Barna: Then bow do the Naga hostiles go to Pakistan if you have tightened security measures in the border?


377 OTal A7I8Wers KARTIKA 27, 1886 (SAKA) 378

Mr. Speaker: How can it be argued here? Only information can be asked for and given.
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Shri Hathi: So far as Pakistan border is concerned the reply given is that this infonnation is not correct.

Shri Bem Bana: May I submit that the hon. Minister of External Affairs is here and he can be summoned.

Mr. Speaker: I cannot ask him.

Shri Sarendra Pal Singh: Have the authorities been able to find out as to whether this particular group of Naga hostiles consisted of followers of those rebel Naga leaders who were participating in the present peace talks, or did they belong to some other disgruntled group or groups?

Shri Hathi: They were not identified as such.

Shri P. C. Borooah: May I know whether, while the hostile Naga leaders were engaged in peace talks their followers on the other hand were indulging in intimidating the Naga people by demonstrating their arms and carrying on hostile activities in the border areas of Assam and Manipur and also making free to and from movements with Pakistan . . .

Mr. Speaker: So many 'ands' and 'ifs' put together. One straight question should be asked so that it could be answered properly.

Shri P. C. Borooah: What is the reason for not bringing up these matters before the peace talks?

iShri HaW: So far as peace talks are concerned, it would be better if the Members address their questions to the EA Ministry.
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Shri Hathi: I have no information, but if they do any such activities, stern action will be taken.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: May I know whether the hon. Minister can tell this House whether the activities of Naga hostiles have further increased even after the peace talks or decreased?

Shri Hathi: I do not think these activities have increased during the peaCe talks.

Shrimati Renuka Barkataki: May
I know whether the attention of fue Government has been drawn to the cases of kidnapping in North eachar Hills bordering Naga Hills by Jema Nagas and, if so, may I know whether the Jema Nagas belong to Naga hostiles and what steps the Government have taken to prevent this kidnapping for human sacrifice?

Shri Hathi: I have no information.
I will have to get that from the Assam
Government.

Shri D. C. Sharma: The supply of anns and ammunition to these Naga hostiles by Pakistan has been a continuous process all these years. May I know what steps the Government have taken so far to put a stop to it and . whether these supplies have been curtailed in some way?
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Sbri Rathi: I think the hon. Member means that they are getting arms from Pakistan. The question of decreasing the supply would only arise if we negotiate or compel Pakistan to do so.

Shri Bhagwat lba ADd: What arrangements were made by tile Government on which basis they are satisfied that the Nagas are not engaged in bringing arms and ammunition into India when now it has been known that the camouflage of the so-called peace talks between the Naga rebels and the Peace Mission-Rev.
Michael Scott and others--have already broken down?

Shri RatAi: The rp.ply I have given relates to the particular incident of 5th October.
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Shri Rathi: I did not say that the borders are sealed. I think they are protected and safeguarded as security meaSures.
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Mr. Speaker: The question is whether another batch 01 1,300 has crossed over.

Shri 1iat:lU: The inforination is that about 1,300 have gone that side.
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Shri RaW: About the peace talb
I said I have no information. The

External Affairs Ministr)' may be able to give it.
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RePOrt by J'apauese Petre-e1lemleal experts

+ r Shrl Bibhati MisIIra:
-60 1 Shri II. N. Tiwari:

. Shri Warier:
SIlrI DaJl:

Will the Minister of p~trolea:m IDd cheDilcals be plE-ased to state:

(a) whether six-man .Japanese petro-chemicals experts team have Submitted their report to GoVernment;

(b) if sO, the substance of the main recommendations; and

(c) the place where the industry is going to be set up?

The Miaister of state iD the Miais-
tty of PetroiealD . aDd Chemleala (8hrl Alagesaa): <a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c). Do not arite.

